1728 SKATOLE-TETRACYANOETHYLENE
(Williams & Wallwork, 1967); in the latter it was
interpreted as a specific interaction between the C=C
group of TCNE and the 1,4 position in naphthalene.
The distance of 3.32 A between the molecular planes
is similar to that reported for the pyrene-TCNE
complex (Ikemoto & Kuroda, 1968). The 18 000 cm -1
band observed for skatole-TCNE is close to the 20 000

H[101;
Fig. 1. Molecule of methyl 6-(diphenylphosphinyl)-3,4-dimethyl-
3-cyclohexene-l-carboxylate and the numbering system used in
the paper.
Table 1. Non-hydrogen atom coordinates (x  104) with
their e.s.d.'s in parentheses
x y z Bls o (A 2)
6966 (1) 7106 (1) 6439 (1) 2.3 (1)
6968 (1) 7269 (1) 7767 (1) 3.4 (1)
9215 (1) 7680 (2) 7424 (2) 4.0 (1)
9538 (1) 7771 (2) 5470 (2) 4.7 (2)
8236 (2) 8761 (2) 6239 (2) 2.6 (2)
7363 (2) 8260 (2) 5623 (2) 2.3 (2)
6566 (2) 9066 (2) 5593 (3) 3.6 (2)
6859 (2) 10160 (2) 5255 (3) 3.3 (2)
7749 (2) 10466 (2) 5233 (2) 3.2 (2)
8538 (2) 9735 (2) 5548 (3) 3.7 (2)
6051 (2) 10876 (3) 4930 (4) 5.9 (3)
8055 (2) 11561 (3) 4887 (3) 5.9 (3)
9054 (2) 8027 (2) 6314 (2) 3.0 (2)
9964 (2) 6921 (3) 7561 (3) 4.2 (2)
5805 (2) 6770 (2) 5897 (2) 2.7 (2)
5112 (2) 6612 (2) 6762 (3) 3.7 (2)
4216 (2) 6305 (2) 6406 (3) 5.0 (3)
4012 (2) 6148 (2) 5200 (3) 5.1 (3)
4689 (2) 6303 (2) 4339 (3) 4.2 (2)
5590 (2) 6616 (2) 4683 (2) 3.5 (2)
7705 (2) 6026 (2) 6004 (2) 2.6 (2)
7934 (2) 5289 (2) 6870 (3) 3.8 (2)
8490 (2) 4447 (2) 6574 (3) 5.1 (3)
8842 (2) 4335 (2) 5423 (3) 5.0 (2)
8612 (2) 5053 (2) 4566 (3) 4.4 (2)
8046 (2) 5907 (2) 4838 (2) 3.5 (2)
Table 2. Hydrogen atom parameters (,positional x 103)
and C - H  distances
The numbers of the H atoms refers to those C atoms to which they
are bonded.
10Bls o C - H
x y z (A 2) (A)
H(1) 805 (I) 894 (2) 705 (2) 12 (5) 0.97 (2)
H(2) 754 (2) 806 (2) 481 (2) 10 (5) 0.97 (2)
H(12) 531 (2) 666 (2) 762 (2) 36 (8) 1.00 (3)
H(13) 368 (2) 622 (2) 702 (2) 39 (8) 1.04 (3)
H(14) 344 (2) 591 (3) 501 (3) 56 (9) 0-89 (3)
H(15) 455 (2) 618 (2) 347 (2) 32 (7) 0.99 (3)
H(16) 611 (2) 673 (2) 408 (2) 34 (7) 1.01 (3)
H(22) 770 (2) 540 (2) 770 (2) 41 (7) 0.99 (3)
H(23) 867 (2) 395 (2) 723 (3) 55 (8) 0.99 (3)
H(24) 921 (2) 370 (3) 521 (3) 70 (11) 0.99 (4)
H(25) 888 (2) 497 (3) 377 (3) 61 (10) 0-97 (3)
H(26) 782 (3) 651 (3) 424 (3) 76 (11) 1.07 (4)
H(31) 624 (2) 907 (2) 646 (2) 36 (8) 1.07 (3)
H(32) 613 (2) 882 (2) 502 (2) 28 (7) 0.94 (3)
H(61) 897 (2) 1017 (2) 605 (2) 29 (7) 1.00 (3)
H(62) 885 (3) 947 (3) 472 (3) 73 (11) 1.08 (4)
H(71) 618 (3) 1158 (3) 499 (3) 75 (11) 0.92 (4)
H(72) 582 (2) 1058 (3) 410 (3) 81 (10) 1.05 (4)
H(73) 549 (2) 1079 (3) 559 (3) 80 (11) 1. I0 (4)
H(81) 807 (3) 1195 (3) 553 (4) 111 (13) 0.86 (4)
H(82) 769 (3) 1191 (3) 420 (3) 75 (11) 1.02 (4)
H(83) 873 (3) 1158 (3) 455 (3) 70 (10) 1.03 (4)
H(101) 1052 (2) 716 (3) 730 (3) 59 (10) 0.90 (3)
H(102) 991 (3) 679 (3) 839 (3) 75 (10) 0.94 (3)
H(103) 977 (3) 627 (3) 716 (3) 72 (11) 0.98 (4)
1730 C22H25OsP
CH5 0(I) H3C
~ C 1 )  O(1) ...... ~ ?s.(0 .-- H,c___~,~. ........ %,~-~-...c3~ ~o \ cts) .
~i C(2.1~ 59.BI5) i~(,n~ 15&9(s)i~ II~CFI3
~'1 '.. 01 L.,,-'~:.:'~ '~  ~ C H o  ,ag. '¢: : C(5) °
~, . ..~...S', ~ o )  I I  ..... ~ ~ i ( , ~  C(6) II e. ~;... . , .I . . . .  . . . ~ . o  . . . .  ,., ....
" I-l(2) 0 ~r~ "" H(2)